CH \$215.00 861934

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM735362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC		10/15/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENJOY TECHNOLOGY, INC.		
Street Address:	3240 Hillview Avenue		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94304		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86193406	ENJOY
Serial Number:	86193360	ENJOY
Serial Number:	86545474	ENJOY EXPERT
Serial Number:	86545468	ENJOY EXPERT
Serial Number:	86545465	ENJOY EXPERT
Serial Number:	86545462	ENJOY EXPERT
Serial Number:	87362187	THE SMART LAST MILE
Serial Number:	87509685	UP&RUNNING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-776-2269

Email: pkarmire@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Perky L. Karmire
Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 338775.202

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0736

900701434

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Perky L. Karmire		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Perky L. Karmire		
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2022		
Total Attachments: 3			

source=Enjoy - Termination - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed - Oct. 15, 2021)#page1.tif source=Enjoy - Termination - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed - Oct. 15, 2021)#page2.tif source=Enjoy - Termination - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed - Oct. 15, 2021)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0737

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - - TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - - TRADEMARKS (the "Release"), is dated as of October 15, 2021, by BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent (in any such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Assignee"), in favor of ENJOY TECHNOLOGY, INC. (the "Assignor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment for Security– Trademarks, dated as of November 13, 2020 made by the Assignor in favor of the Assignee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral of the Assignor's, including those identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 2020 at Reel/ Frame 7105/0884; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Financing Agreement), desires to terminate and grant a release of the Trademark Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration tendered by the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (a) terminates the Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Trademark Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the Assignor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Collateral (including, without limitation, the trademark(s) and/or trademark application(s) identified on Schedule A attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. The Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0738

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC,

as Assignee

By: Blue Torch Capital LP, its managing member

By: Ewin Genda

Name: Kevin Genda_____

Title: Authorized Signer_____

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

All trademarks are owned by Enjoy Technology, Inc.

Trademark	Country	Status	Classe s	Filing Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
DESIGN (ENJOY IN CIRCLE)	United States of America	Registered	35, 37, 41, 42	Feb 13 2014	86193406	Nov 3 2015	4846738
ENJOY	United States of America	Registered	35, 37, 41, 42	Feb 13 2014	86193360	Nov 3 2015	4846737
ENJOY EXPERT	United States of America	Registered	35	Feb 25 2015	86545474	Dec 22 2015	4875930
ENJOY EXPERT	United States of America	Registered	37	Feb 25 2015	86545468	Dec 22 2015	4875929
ENJOY EXPERT	United States of America	Registered	41	Feb 25 2015	86545465	Dec 22 2015	4875928
ENJOY EXPERT	United States of America	Registered	42	Feb 25 2015	86545462	Dec 22 2015	4875927
THE SMART LAST MILE	United States of America	Registered	35, 37, 39, 41, 42	Mar 7 2017	87362187	Oct 29 2019	5897602
UP&RUNNING	United States of America	Registered	35, 37, 39, 41, 42	Jun 28 2017	87509685	May 21 2019	5758306

126232458v3

RECORDED: 06/16/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0740